Public Document Pack
Mr Richard Parry Jones, BA, MA.

CYNGOR SIR Prif Weithredwr — Chief Executive
s YNYS MON CYNGOR SIR YNYS MON
oy COUNGIL | SLE 0F AGLESEY cOUNTY counal
LLANGEFNI
Ynys Mén - Anglesey
LL77 7TW
Ffon / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839
RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING
PWYLLGOR GWAITH THE EXECUTIVE
DYDD LLUN MONDAY
9 CHWEFROR 2015 9 FEBRUARY 2015
10.00 o’r gloch 10.00 am
SIAMBR Y CYNGOR COUNCIL CHAMBER
SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR COUNCIL OFFICES
LLANGEFNI LLANGEFNI
Swyddog Pwyligor Mg;r;‘llesn_,g;gr 8e S Committee Officer

Annibynnol/Independent

R Dew, K P Hughes, H E Jones and leuan Williams (Cadeirydd/Chair)

Plaid Lafur/Labour Party

J A Roberts (Is-Gadeirydd/Vice-Chair) and Alwyn Rowlands

Aelod Democratiaid Rhyddfrydol Cymru /Welsh Liberal Democrat (Heb Ymuno / Unaffiliated)

Aled Morris Jones

COPI ER GWYBODAETH / COPY FOR INFORMATION
| Aelodau'r Cyngor Sir / To the Members of the County Council

Bydd aelod sydd ddim ar y Pwyligor Gwaith yn cael gwahoddiad i'r cyfarfod i siarad (ond nid i bleidleisio) os ydy o/hi wedi
gofyn am gael rhoddi eitem ar y rhaglen dan Reolau Gweithdrefn y Pwyllgor Gwaith. Efallai bydd y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn
ystyried ceisiadau gan aelodau sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith i siarad ar faterion eraill.

A non-Executive member will be invited to the meeting and may speak (but not vote) during the meeting, if he/she has
requested the item to be placed on the agenda under the Executive Procedure Rules. Requests by non-Executive
members to speak on other matters may be considered at the discretion of The Executive.




Please note that meetings of the Committee are filmed for live and subsequent broadcast
on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act
and data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the Authority’s
published policy.

AGENDA

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest from any Member or Officer in respect of
any item of business.

2 URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS
APPOINTED OFFICER

No urgent matters at the time of dispatch of this agenda.

3 MINUTES (Pages 1-4)

To submit for confirmation, the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 12t
January, 2015.

4 MINUTES FOR INFORMATION (Pages 5 - 12)

To submit for information, the draft minutes of the Corporate Parenting Panel held
on the 8" December, 2014.

5 THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 13 - 26)

To submit a report by the Interim Head of Democratic Services.

6 DISCRETIONARY HOUSING PAYMENTS POLICY 2015/16 AND SUBSEQUENT
YEARS (Pages 27 - 42)

To submit a report by the Interim Head of Function (Resources) and Section 151
Officer.

7 CONSTITUTION CHANGES - TERMS OF REFERENCE OF APPEALS
COMMITTEE (Pages 43 - 48)

To submit a report by the Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer.

8 EXTENDING THE TERM OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE (Pages 49 - 52)

To submit a report by the Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer.

9 HOUSING RENTS 2015/16_(Pages 53 - 62)

To submit a report by the Head of Housing Services.

10 SUPPORTING PEOPLE COMMISSIONING PLAN (Pages 63 - 68)

To submit a report by the Head of Housing Services.

11 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUSINESS PLAN (Pages 69 - 138)

To submit a report by the Head of Housing Services.




Please note that meetings of the Committee are filmed for live and subsequent broadcast
on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act
and data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the Authority’s
published policy.

12 SCHOOL MODERNISATION - LLANNAU AREA (Pages 139 - 142)

To submit a report by the Director of Lifelong Learning.




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3

THE EXECUTIVE
Minutes of the meeting held on 12 January, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor leuan Williams (Chair)
Councillor J. Arwel Roberts (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Richard Dew, Kenneth Hughes, Aled Morris Jones,
H. Eifion Jones, Alwyn Rowlands

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive
Deputy Chief Executive
Director of Community
Director of Lifelong Learning
Director of Sustainable Development
Interim Head of Democratic Services (for item 3)
Head of Economic and Community Regeneration (for items 10 & 12)
Head of Environment and Technical Services (for item 9)
Head of Housing Services (for item 5)
Housing Strategy & Development Manager (LR) (for item 5)
Principal Sports Development Officer (SMJ) (for item 12)
Committee Officer (ATH)

APOLOGIES: None received

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors John Griffith, LIinos M. Huws, Trefor LI. Hughes, R. Meirion Jones,
R.G. Parry, OBE, Nicola Roberts

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST

Councillor J. Arwel Roberts declared a non-prejudicial interest in respect of item 7 on the agenda.

2 URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE

None to report.

3 MINUTES

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive held on 15" December, 2014 were
submitted for confirmation.

It was resolved that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive held on 15"
December, 2014 be confirmed as a true record.

4 THE EXECUTIVE’S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The report of the Interim Head of Democratic Services incorporating the Executive’s Forward Work
programme for the period from February to September, 2015 was submitted for consideration.

The Interim Head of Democratic Services reported with reference to the two scheduled meetings
of the Executive in February that consideration of the 2015/16 Budget had now been deferred from
the 9" to the 16" February meeting and subjects from the 16" February meeting brought forward
to the meeting on the o". A request has been made by the Council Business Section to reschedule
the matter of the Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference to the April meeting of the Executive.
Likewise the Department of Lifelong Learning has asked that Schools Modernisation in the Rhosyr
area be put back to the Executive’s March
[...]
HEAD OF SERVICE: RICHARD MICKLEWRIGHT (INTERIM HEAD OF FUNCTION

(RESOURCES)AND SECTION 151 OFFICER)

REPORT AUTHOR: KEVIN SPICE, DEVELOPMENT MANAGER AND GERAINT JONES,

REVENUES & BENEFITS SERVICES MANAGER

TEL: 01248 752212

E-MAIL: KSXFI@ANGLESEY.GOV.UK
LOCAL MEMBERS: NOT APPLICABLE

A - Recommendation/s and reason/s

RECOMMENDATIONS

To approve the current Local Discretionary Housing Payment Policy (DHP) Scheme unrevised
from 6 April 2015 for 2015/16 and subsequent years (see Appendix A).

To ensure that total DHP spend for the financial year remains broadly in line with the amount
allocated for the scheme by The Department for Work and Pensions (DWP).

REASONS AND BACKGROUND

The purpose of this report is to inform the Executive on the operation of the DHP scheme during
the financial year 2014/15 and advise of any changes (if any) for the future.

DHPs provide claimants with ‘further financial assistance’ to meet their housing costs in addition
to any other welfare benefits they receive, where the Local Authority considers that such
additional help is necessary.

Councils are allowed to spend up to two and a half the amount of the DWP grant on the scheme,
the ‘permitted total’, spending above this limit is prohibited in law. However, no budget currently
exists to cover the cost of any expenditure between the DWP grant and the ‘permitted total’.

Following the welfare reform measures introduced in April 2013, demand for DHP has increased
substantially. In 2013/14 there was a 420% increase in applications compared to the previous
financial year. The year to date figures for 2014/15 suggest that DHP applications will rise by a
further 20%.

In order to take account of new DWP guidelines for making awards, the Council’s DHP policy was
updated and amended. The revised policy was approved by the Executive in March 2013. It was
also anticipated that the welfare reform changes would result in an increase in demand for DHP.
However, at that time, the extent of additiona
[...]
ools Exclusion and Admissions
Appeals or Social Services Appeals.)

3.4.4.5 The Appeals Committee will usually only hear and determine appeals brought
under paragraph 3.4.4.4 (iv) and (v) above in so far as they are raised by those at Head of
Service level and above. The Appeals Committee will not, however, determine dismissal
related appeals by the Head of Paid Service, Monitoring Officer, Section 151 Officer or
Head of Democratic Services, as such appeals require a decision of the full Council.

3.4.4.6 _In the event that an employee below Head of Service level wishes to raise an
appeal arising under the grounds listed in 3.4.4.4 (iv) and (v) above his/her appeal will
usually be heard by a panel of Officers to be appointed in accordance with the Council’'s
employment policies and procedures from time to time.

CC-017615-AP/234194 Page 1

Page 48



Agenda Iltem 8

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL

Report to: Executive and Council

Date: 9™ February 2015 and 26™ February 2015
Subject: Extending Term of Standards Committee
Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor Alwyn Rowlands

Head of Service: Lynn Ball

Report Author: Awena Walkden

Tel: 01248 752134

E-mail: awxce@anglesey.gov.uk

Local Members: N/A

A —Recommendation/s and reason/s

The Executive recommends to Council that :-

1. Council approve the reappointment of the independent Members of the Standards
Committee for a further term of 4 years, from 17" December 2015.

2. Council provides authority to the Monitoring Officer to make all consequential
amendments to the Council’'s Constitution, and the Standards Committee’s
Constitution, to extend all future appointments to an automatic two terms for all
independent Members of the Standards Committee.

BACKGROUND

3. Part 3 of the Local Government Act 2000 (as amended by the Local Government Act
2006) requires that the Council have a Standards Committee consisting of no fewer
than 5, and no more than 9, Members.

4. At least one Member (in this Council we have two) must b
[...]
)

2 | Finance/ Section 151
(mandatory)

3 | Legal / Monitoring Officer Report commissioned by the Monitoring
(mandatory) Officer

4 | Human Resources (HR)

5 | Property

6 | Information Communication
Technology (ICT)

7 | Scrutiny

8 | Local Members

9 | Any external bodies / other/s

CC-017471-AP/237458

Page 3 of 4

Page 51



Independent Members of  the | Please refer to paragraph 9
Standards Committee

Group Leaders Who  supported the concept but
acknowledging that it is a matter for all
Members of the Council

E — Risks and any mitigation (if relevant)

Economic

Anti-poverty

Crime and Disorder

Environmental

Equalities

Outcome Agreements

N OO IWIN|F-

Other

F - Appendices:

None

FF - Background papers (please contact the author of the Report for any further
information):

None

CC-017471-AP/237458

Page 4 of 4

Page 52



Agenda ltem 9

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL

Report to: Executive Committee

Date: 9™ February 2015

Subject: Housing Rent HRA and Housing Service Charges 2015 -
2016

Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor Kenneth P Hughes

Head of Service: Shan LI Williams, Head of Housing Services

Report Author: Darren Gerrard, Financial Systems Manager

Tel: 01248 752265

E-mail: dkghp@anglesey.gov.uk

Local Members:

A —Recommendation/s and reason/s

Members of the Executive Committee are asked to approve rent increase for
2015/16 as set out below :-

R1 to approve increasing all rents below target rent of between £0.01 - £4.40
immediately to target rent.

R2 to approve increasing all rents below target rent of between £4.41 - £21.00 per
week by 2.7% plus £2 per week.

R3 to approve reducing the current rents above target rent of between £0.01 -
£2.00 per week immediately to target rent.

R4 to approve increasing the current rent above target rent of between £2.00 -
£21.00 per week by 2.7% minus £2 per week.

R5 to approve an increase of 36p per week on garage rents.

R6 to approve that the service charges costs as noted within section 3.3 of
the rep
[...]
l be
increased immediately to target rent.

2) For the 3288 properties where the difference between the current rent
and the target rent is between £4.41 to £21.00 per week the current rent
will be increased by the formula 2.7% + £2 per week.

2.3 The Council has a total of 290 properties where the current rents are above

the target rent. The Welsh Government expects all Local Authorities to
increase these rents at a reduced rate than 2.7%. We propose to use two
different methods to reduce the rate of the rent increases for these
properties:-

Page 54




1) For the 123 properties we currently have where the difference between
the current rent and the target rent is between £0.01 to £2.00, the current
This will reduce our

2)

rent will be reduced immediately to target rent.

annual rental income by a total of £3,000.

For the 167 properties where the difference between the current rent and
the target rent is more than £2 per week we will use the formula of 2.7%
increase minus £2 per week. This will increase our annual rental income
by £4,000.

2.4 Using these methods will move the Authority towards achieving the target
rent at a quicker rate and provide an opportunity to develop greater
consistency in rent levels currently charged. The new rent policy will generate
an annual rental income of approximately £14.5m for the Authority.

2.5  Comparison of Current Average Weekly Rents to Policy Rents

Houses and Bungalows (£)

Flats(£)

| Bedsits

1Bed

2Bed

3Bed

4Bed 5+Bed

1Bed

2Bed

3Bed

4+Bed

Rent

Policy Rent

£75.28 | £83.64 £92.00 | £100.37 | £108.73 | £68.11 | £75.67 | £83.24 £90.81 £60.54
Average
Current £67.11 | £69.71 £76.11 | £79.77 £88.24 £65.82 | £66.45 | £73.59 Nil £64.41

2.6 The new Welsh Government Rent Policy does not provide any guidance on
how to increase garage rents. In order to fully recover the cost of
maintaining and improving the standard of our garages a full assessment is

required and this is envisaged to take place during 2015/16.

2.
[...]

(mandatory)

2 | Finance / Section 151 Supportive of the report
(mandatory)

3 | Legal / Monitoring Officer No comment
(mandatory)

4 | Human Resources (HR)

5 | Property No comment

6 | Information Communication
Technology (ICT)

7 | Scrutiny

8 Local Members

9 | Any external bodies / other/s

Risks and any mitigation (if relevant)

Economic

Crime and Disorder

F—
1
2 | Anti-poverty
3
4

Environmental

5 | Equalities
6 | Outcome Agreements
7 | Other

Page 60




FF - Appendices:

G - Background papers (please contact the author of the Report for any further
information):

Welsh Government Guidelines: New Rent Policy for Social Housing
Notification letter 2015 — 2016
Copy of final Rent Policy Tables 1 — 4 2015 — 2016

Page 61




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL

Report to: Executive Committee

Date: 9.2.15

Subject: Approval of Supporting People Progamme Grant
Commissioning Strategy and Spend Plan

Portfolio Holder(s): Cllr Ken Hughes

Head of Service: Shan Lloyd Williams

Report Author: Arwel Jones, Principal Development Officer, Housing

Tel: Services

E-mail: 01248 752064

Local Members:

A —Recommendation/s and reason/s

The Supporting People Programme for Anglesey, which provides housing related support for
vulnerable people and families (does not fund personal care) has seen its annual allocation
from Welsh Government for 2015/16, reduced by 8.8%, which is commensurate with a
£256,000 decrease. This is in comparison to a 7.7% average reduction across Wales and a
10.2%- 10.4% reduction across all other neighbouring North Wales Authorities.

The level of reduction is substantial and in addition to the previous reduction over the
previous 3 years, Supporting People Programme Grant Funding for Anglesey will have
reduced by 23%. This presents significant challenges in providing support to mainly highly
vulnerable individuals and families, many of whom live very chaaotic lives.

The attached Commissioning Strategy focuses upon the proposal for reconfiguring and in
some cases fully decommissioning some services, based upon the criteria outlined under
box b below.

The key proposals, risks and implications are outlined within Chapter 5 of the attached
Supporting People Commissioning Strategy. The reduction in funding has resulted in difficult
decisions being made from April 2015, with unavoidable implications to the Local Authority’s
Learning Disability Budget.

Historically, Supporting People has invested heavily within the provision of support for
People with Learning Disabilities, with in excess of 33% of the total funding allocated towards
the needs of this service area. Service Reviews of support provided to people with Learning
Disabilities highlighted disproportionate levels of Supporting People Funding, with some
duties undertaken, being ineligible in accordance with the Welsh Government’s Guidance.
Consequently, this will place additional pressures upon the Local Authority’s Social Care
Budget, as such needs will remain.

CC-14562-LB/186954 Page 1 of 2

Page 63




The need to identify reductions within Supporting People funding for learning disabilities has
resulted in a reduction of 15.5% reducing from £912k to £771k.

In addition to learning disabilities Domestic Abuse has seen a reduction of 10.3%, Services
for Offenders 21.0%, Alcohol and Substance Misuse 10.2% Single Parent Families 5.8% and
homeless and Rough Sleepers 10.6%. All services for the afore mentioned areas are
provided by either Third Sector Organisations or subsidiaries of Housing Associations.
Unfortunately, the reductions in funding may result in some job losses within some projects,
possibly at management levels. Further reductions will be made within non-direct staffing
costs to achieve the identified efficiencies. Discussions with providers has to date indicated
that the number of people supported by each of these providers can be sustained at the
current level.

Investment within Housin
[...]
ce: Shan L Williams, Head of Housing Services

Report Author: Shan L Williams, Head of Housing Servcies

Tel:

E-mail:

Local Members: Relevant to all Elected Members

A —Recommendation/s and reason/s

R1 That the key objectives and priorities on which the HRA Business Plan is based be
endorsed and that the updated Business Plan as set out in Appendix 1 be approved.

1.0 Purpose of the Report

1.1 Each year the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 30 year Business Plan is
updated, to take into account the latest information and projections available.

1.2 Members are aware from seminars and previous Reports of the intended move
to buying our debt from the HM Treasury and transfering to the Public Wales
Loan Board (PWLB), thereby becoming self-financing. This will also bring a
range of flexibilities to the Council, for example the ability to incease our housing
stock, increasing investment in existing homes and regenerating
neighbourhoods. The HRA remains ring-fenced.

1.3 This Report provides information on the key principles and assuptions that will
underpin the updated Business Plan, and asks the Executive to approve the
updated HRA Business Plan.

2.0 Background

2.1 The Council, through its HRA, owns and manages just over 3,800 properties and
just over 700 garages, across the Island.

2.2 The HRA Business Plan contributes to all the fundamental themes within the
Council's Corporate Plan. The main contribution is to the themes of
Transforming Older Adult Social Care, Increasing our Housing Options and
Reducing Poverty and Regenerating our Communities and Developing the
Economy.

CC-14562-LB/186954 Page 1 of 2

Page 69




2.3 The HRA Business Plan is a 30 year plan which reflects the evolving
environment in which we operate. Our focus is over the next 5 years but we
must be mindful of the impact our decisions now, have over the longer term.

3.0 Priorities for 2015 — 2016
3.1 The Business Plan identifies six priorities — these are to:

e Complete transformation of the R
[...]
was concluded that no archaeological issues were associated with the Llanfachraeth site.

It was identified at an early stage that the Llanfaethlu site would require a staged
programme of archaeological assessment and evaluation. It is immediately outside the
essential setting of Carreglwyd Grade II* Registered Historic Park and Garden and
although the identified ‘significant views’ are away from the possible school site, the impact
of its construction on the setting of the Registered area are to be considered. Similarly,
impact on the setting of the Grade II* listed medieval parish church, which is adjacent to the
site, would need to be assessed. CADW and Gwynedd Archaeological Trust have been
consulted upon on this aspect. In addition to a desk-based assessment, a geophysical
survey of the site was requested; and to be followed by trial trenching to investigate
potential archaeology identified and verify the results.

A full geophysical survey of the site has been completed. During the excavation in the
identified trenches, there has been a concentration of Neolithic features in two of the
trenches and a reasonable artefact assemblage has been recovered so far. It is looking
increasingly likely that this site is the remains of a Neolithic house. An increased area of
excavation will need to be carried out during January at an additional cost of approximately
£36k leading to a total cost of £53,566. The additional works will have an impact on the
programme and the budget.

The project team has received verbal confirmation that the works and findings undertaken
to date on the Llanfaethlu site does not mean that the site cannot be developed. If the
items found can be excavated to the Gwynedd Archaeological Trust's approval, the site
can be developed. The scores for both sites were reviewed in a meeting of the
Stakeholders on January 19 2015 and they are listed in the table above.

The next stage within the project plan is the land purchase / value negotiations. It is

[...]
 Business Plan

	12 School Modernisation - Llannau Area



Minutes of the meeting


THE EXECUTIVE 09.02.2015

1

THE EXECUTIVE

Minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2015

PRESENT:  Councillor Ieuan Williams (Chair)
Councillor J Arwel Roberts (Vice-Chair)

Councillors R Dew, K P Hughes, A M Jones and H E Jones

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive,
Deputy Chief Executive,
Corporate Director (Community),
Corporate Director (Lifelong Learning),
Interim Head of Democratic Services (JHJ) (for item 5),
Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer (for items 7 
& 8),
Head of Housing Services (for items 9, 10 & 11),
Business Manager (Housing)(NM) (for item 11),
Revenue & Benefits Services Manager (GJ) for item 6),
Financial Systems Manager (DG) (for item 9),
Principal Development Officer (Housing Services) (AJ) (for item 
10),
Committee Officer (MEH).

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors John Griffith, Bob Parry OBE

APOLOGIES: Councillor Alwyn Rowlands 

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Councillor K.P. Hughes declared an interest in Item 12 and left the meeting during 
consideration and voting thereon.

2 URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS 
APPOINTED OFFICER 

None to report.

3 MINUTES 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive held on 12 January, 2015 
were submitted for confirmation.

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive 
held on 12 January, 2015 be confirmed as a true record.



THE EXECUTIVE 09.02.2015

2

4 MINUTES FOR INFORMATION 

The draft minutes of the Corporate Parenting Panel held on 8th December, 2014 
were submitted for information. 

It was RESOLVED to accept, for information, the draft minutes of the 
Corporate Parenting Panel held on the 8th December, 2014.

5 THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The report of the Interim Head of Democratic Services incorporating the Executive’s 
Forward Work Programme for the period of 16th February to October 2015 was 
submitted for consideration.

The Interim Head of Democratic Services reported that the 2 Scrutiny Outcome 
Panels – Efficiency Savings 2014/15 and Managing Sickness Absence will be 
reported to the March meeting of the Executive.  The Corporate Scorecard – 
Quarter 3, 2014/15 scheduled to be considered at the Executive’s meeting on 
16 March has been brought forward to the 16 February meeting.

He further stated that Items 15, 21, 22, 23 and 24 have been included within the 
forward work programme for consideration at the 16 March, 2015 Executive.

It was RESOLVED to confirm the updated Forward Work Programme for the 
period of 16th February – October 2015, subject to the additional changes 
outlined at the meeting.

6 DISCRETIONARY HOUSING PAYMENTS POLICY 2015/16 AND SUBSEQUENT 
YEARS 

Submitted – a report by the Interim Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 
Officer in relation to the above.

The Portfolio Holder (Finance) stated that the Discretionary Housing Payment 
Policy Scheme grant had been fully utilised but not overspent.  The DHPs provide 
claimants with ‘further financial assistance’ to meet their housing costs in addition to 
any other welfare benefits they receive, where the Local Authority considers that 
such additional help is necessary.

RESOLVED :-

 To approve the current Local Discretionary Housing Payment Policy 
(DHP) Scheme unrevised from 6 April 2015 for 2015/16 and subsequent 
years.

 To ensure that total DHP spend for the financial year remains broadly in 
line with the amount allocated for the scheme by The Department of Work 
and Pensions (DWP).



THE EXECUTIVE 09.02.2015

3

7 CONSTITUTION CHANGES - TERMS OF REFERENCE OF APPEALS 
COMMITTEE 

Submitted – the report of the Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring 
Officer in relation to the above.

The Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer reported that currently 
the Appeals Committee has authority to decide appeals arising from any decision 
made in relation to the list of matters set out in 3.4.4.4 of the Constitution which 
includes employee appeals relating to grading, disciplinary and grievance.  

RESOLVED to recommend to the County Council that :-

 Council approve the changes to the Constitution, as contained in 
Appendix 1 attached to this report.

 The Head of Profession (Human Resources) be authorised to amend any 
relevant policies and procedures to reflect the said changes;

 The Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer be 
authorised to make any consequential amendments to the Constitution to 
reflect the said changes.

8 EXTENDING THE TERM OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Submitted – the report of the Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring 
Officer in relation to the above.

RESOLVED to recommend to the County Council that :-

 Council approve the reappointment of the independent Members of the 
Standards Committee for a further term of 4 years, from 17th December, 
2015;

 Council delegates authority to the Monitoring Officer to make all 
consequential amendments to the Council’s Constitution, and the 
Standards Committee’s Constitution, to extend all future appointments to 
an automatic two terms for all independent Members of the Standards 
Committee.

9 HOUSING RENTS 2015/16 

Submitted – the report of the Head of Housing Services in relation to the Housing 
Rent HRA and Housing Service Charges 2015/16.

The Portfolio Holder (Housing & Social Services) stated each local authority has 
been directed by Welsh Government to implement the new rent policy from April 
2015 for rent increases. 



THE EXECUTIVE 09.02.2015

4

The Financial Systems Manager reported that using the WG formula for rent 
increases under the New Policy, the proposed rent increase for 2015/16 is 2.7% or 
an average weekly increase of £1.95.  He further stated that WG Rent Policy does 
not provide any guidance on how to increase garage rents.  In order to fully recover 
the cost of maintaining and improving the standard of garages a full assessment is 
required and this is envisaged to take place during 2015/16.

The Portfolio Holder (Finance) referred to 2.7 within the report which states that 195 
garages are currently empty and this has been an ongoing issue.  He was satisfied 
that an assessment is to be made on the standards of the empty garages but a 
completion date should be noted.  The Financial Systems Manager responded that 
the work has been started on the assessment of the empty garages and 
arrangement will be put in place to afford a completion date of the work.

RESOLVED to approve rent increase for 2015/16 as follows :-

 To approve increasing all rents below target rent of between £0.01 - £4.40 
immediately to target rent;

 To approve increasing all rents below target rent of between £4.41 - 
£21.00 per week by 2.7% per week;

 To approve reducing the current rents above target rent of between £0.01 
- £2.00 per week immediately to target rent;

 To approve increasing the current rent above target rent of between £2.00 
- £21.00 per week by 2.7% minus £2 per week;

 To approve an increase of 36p per week on garage rents;
 To approve that the service charges costs as noted within section 3.3 of 

the report be applied to all tenants who receive the relevant services.

10 SUPPORTING PEOPLE COMMISSIONING PLAN 

Submitted – the report of the Head of Housing Services in relation to approval of 
Supporting People Programme grant Commissioning Strategy and Spend Plan.

The Portfolio Holder (Housing & Social Services) stated that the Supporting People 
Programme for Anglesey, which provides housing related support for vulnerable 
people and families has seen its annual allocation from Welsh Government for 
2015/16, reduced by 8.8% which is commensurate with a £256,000 decrease.  This 
level of decrease is substantial to the service.

The Principal Development Officer (Housing Services) reported that the reduction in 
funding has resulted in difficult decisions being made from April 2015, with 
unavoidable implications to the Local Authority’s Learning Disability Budget.    
Historically, Supporting People has invested heavily within the provision of support 
for People with Learning Disabilities, with in excess of 33% of the total funding 
allocated toward the needs of this service area.

In addition to learning disabilities Domestic Abuse has seen a reduction of 10.3%, 
Services for Offenders 21%, Alcohol and Substance Misuse 10.2%, Single Parent 
Families 5.8% and homeless and Rough Sleepers 10.6%.  All services mentioned 



THE EXECUTIVE 09.02.2015

5

are provided either by the Third Sector Organisations or subsidiaries of Housing 
Associations.  

Members of the Executive requested that a letter be sent to the Minister of 
Communities and Tackling Poverty and a press lease in the name of the Leader 
and the Portfolio Holder (Housing & Social Services) expressing the County 
Councils deep concerns in the reduction in funding for the Supporting People 
Programme in North Wales.  

RESOLVED :-

 To approve the recommendations of the Supporting People 
Commissioning Plan;

 To approve the allocation of funding per service area, as outlined within 
the Supporting People commissioning Plan document.

11 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUSINESS PLAN 

Submitted – the report of the Head of Housing Services in relation to Housing 
Revenue Account Business Plan 2015/16.

The Head of Housing Services reported that Members will be aware from seminars 
and previous reports of the intended move to buying out debt from the HM Treasury 
and transferring to the Public Wales Loan Board (PWLB), thereby becoming self-
financing.  This will also bring a range of flexibilities to the Council, for example the 
ability to increase housing stock.   She further stated that there is a need for more 
affordable housing for rent and increase in the authority’s housing stock on 
Anglesey.  The authority will work closely with Môn Tenants Voice Group which has 
already helped develop the business plan and a number of other key policy 
initiatives.  It was also stated that it will have a positive effect on the local economy 
and supply chain and it is intended to work closely with Coleg Menai and Môn 
Communities First to develop apprenticeships opportunities for local young people.

Members raised the issue of the Right to Buy scheme and the loss of social 
housing.  It was noted that Carmarthenshire County Council has recently been 
given approval by Welsh Government to suspend the right to buy option.
It was agreed that the Officers of this Council should proceed negotiations with 
Welsh Government in respect of this matter.

RESOLVED:-

 That the key objectives and priorities on which the HRA Business Plan is 
based be endorsed and that the updated Business Plan as set out in 
Appendix 1 be approved.

 To authorise the Officers to proceed negotiations with Welsh Government 
in respect of suspending the Right to Buy.



THE EXECUTIVE 09.02.2015

6

12 SCHOOL MODERNISATION - LLANNAU AREA 

Submitted – a report by the Corporate Director (Lifelong Learning) in relation to a 
site for the new Primary School in the ‘Llannau’ area.

The Portfolio Holder (Education) stated that an assessment of 18 potential sites 
had been assessed and 9 non-financial options criteria were used to evaluate the 
sites. He noted that Llanfachraeth School with additional fields scored the highest 
but the stakeholder group and the consultees, requested that the project team 
should consider locating the new school in the centre of the new proposed 
catchment area, thus proposing option 7, Llanfaethlu  – the second highest scoring 
site.  Archaeological and planning investigations have taken place at both 
Llanfachraeth and Llanfaethlu sites.  Llanfachraeth has no archaeological issues 
but Llanfaethlu site would require a staged programme of archaeological 
assessment and evaluation.  A full geophysical survey of the site has now been 
completed.  During the excavation in the identified trenches, there has been 
concentration of Neolithic features in two of the trenches.  The project team has 
received verbal confirmation that the works and findings undertaken on the 
Llanfaethlu site does not mean that the site cannot be developed.  The next stage 
is to negotiate with the landowner to purchase the land.

RESOLVED :-

 To approve and agree to the site, named Option 7 in the consultation 
document, being the preferred site for the proposed new primary school;

 To authorise Officers from the Environment and Technical Services to 
discuss purchasing the requisite land for the proposed new primary 
school, subject to obtaining planning permission.

The meeting concluded at 10.50 am

COUNCILLOR IEUAN WILLIAMS
CHAIR


